STATE OF HAWAI'

DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES
INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION SERVICES DIVISION
HONOLULU, HAWAI'

MAY 22, 2014
ADDENDUM B
TO

INVITATION FOR BIDS
No. IFB-14-002

FOR COMPREHENSIVE ROUTINE AND EMERGENCY MAINTENANCE OF STANDBY

GENERATOR SYSTEMS AND THEIR ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING REFUELING
SERVICES, AT ICSD RADIO FACILITIES

The following changes are hereby made.
1. Page SD-1
The line that reads

Questions answered 4:00 PM Thursday May 22, 2014

Is to be changed to the following:

Questions answered: 4:00 PM Friday May 23, 2014

The following additional information is hereby provided as answers to questions submitted by
potential bidders:

QUESTION 1:

» Will you take EGSA certification in place of that requirement as it has become pretty
much the national standard for generator service issues?

e Would it be possible to recognize the EGSA certification of the technicians to perform
work as a sufficient alternate to the contractor’s license?
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ANSWER:

¢ For maintenance and/or repair work on the generator or transfer switch, an EGSA
certification will be allowed in lieu of an electrical contractor’s license C-13 or C-15 or
C-15B. However, for any work requiring contact with building wiring, the winning
bidder must commit to using a subcontractor having a Hawaii electrical contractor’s
license. This is due to the stated examination contents on the EGSA website:
Testing covers Basic Electricity, Prime Movers, Generators/Alternators, Engine
Generator Instrumentation and Controls, Governors, Automatic Transfer
Switches, Voltage Regulators, Multiple Generator Switchgear & Controls,
Auxiliary Support Systems, Startup/Commissioning, and Troubleshooting System
Problems.
ICSD cannot identify a place where building codes or wiring to building power is
covered. Therefore, they would have to have an electrician come out with them to
do such work only when such work is needed.

QUESTION 2:

¢ s the solicitation intended for Manufacture dealers specific to generators listed at
each site?

ANSWER:

¢ No local vendor has been specified. Different generators and manufacturers are
utilized at the various sites. So no specific local representative or statewide
manufacturer has been specified. The requirement that vendors be certified by the
manufacturer to work on the specific piece of equipment is deemed reasonable and
the wording in section 4.0 Factory Certification, Training, and Tooling of the IFB
will not be modified.
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